Change in the APE volume 386 -6 13.0%

Change in the Product Mix 390 4 13.1%

Change in the experience 392 2 13.2%

Change in the financial market conditions 373 -19 12.5%

Updated taxation 372 -1 12.5%

Change in the foreign exchange rate 362 -10 12.3%
New Business 2011 362 -31 12.3%

The updated APE volume per entity has had a negative impact of €6m on the value of new business.

The 2011 product mix effect mainly stems from the decline in the share of savings contracts in € and the
strong performance of credit insurance products in all the group's European entities.

The updated experience data reflects €2m of growth in value: the rise in surrenders mitigates the positive
impact of the reduction in the equity portion in the target allocation in accordance with the programme
initiated in France in 2011.

The major impact is of an economic nature: the updated financial markets have led to a 0.7-point fall in the
APE ratio, mainly due to increasing volatility in a context of low rates. The updated tax and exchange rates
have led to a €11m fall in cumulative value.

2.3 Sensitivities

The sensitivities presented below are in compliance with the requirements of the CFO Forum.

-M€ - ANAV VIF MCEV© VNB

MCEV© - Market Consistent Embedded Value 9 411 2 448 11 859 362

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -229 166 -63 18
-100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 229 -351 -122 -68
+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 49 49 3
 10% decrease in equity/property capital values -248 -436 -684
10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 193 193 27
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 348 348 32
Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 86 86 7
5% proportionate decrease in base mortality/morbidity
rates - longevity risk

-75 -75 0

5% proportionate decrease in base mortality/morbidity
rates - Mortality and disability risk

154 154 50

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -641 -641 -39
25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -316 -316 -25

The method for applying sensitivities is explained in detail in part 4.5.

The use of a counter-cyclical premium of 182 bp over swap rates would have an impact of €649m on the
VIF and €35m on the VNB.

22/02/2012 Embedded Value Report Page 7 of 29

2.4 Analysis of Earnings

The analysis of earnings highlights the significant contribution of operating earnings in the change in
MCEV© between 2010 and 2011. It breaks down as follows:

− €372m of New Business value,
− a contribution of €846m derived from existing business at 31/12/2010,
− €589m of operational experience variances and changes in assumptions.

The trend in financial markets in 2011 translated into a decrease of €1,731m, allocated to the "economic
conditions" item. The widening spreads of sovereign securities combined with the falloff in the equity
market reflects a decline in the unrealized gains of asset portfolios. In addition, volatility remains at a high